
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1505

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 27TH DECEMBER, 2017


INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT MONITORING DIVISION


1505. SHRI M. CHANDRAKASI:


 Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME

IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of mega and major Central Sector Infrastructure Projects completed during the last three years in the country and in Tamil Nadu as monitored by the Infrastructure & Project Monitoring Division(IPMD) of the Ministry;

(b) whether the methodology followed by IPMD of the Ministry is found efficient in ensuring timely implementation of important infrastructure projects of different Ministries and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether the Ministry has any proposal to improve the Online Computerized Monitoring system (OCMS) employed by IPMD and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME

IMPLEMENTATION AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF

PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS [SHRI VIJAY GOEL]


(a) : Government in the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation monitors on-going Central Sector Infrastructure Projects costing Rs. 150 crore and above on time and cost overruns, on the basis of information provided by the project implementing agencies.

  The details of completed projects in the country during the last three years [2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17] are available at

http://www.cspm.gov.in/English/Archive_fr.htm.

 The details of completed projects in Tamil Nadu during the last three years [2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17] are at Annexure.


(b) The methodology followed by IPMD of this Ministry is found efficient in bringing down time and cost overruns to 23.52 % and 12.6 % from 44.99% and 36% in March 2000  respectively.


(c)   Yes. Redesigning and redevelopment of the existing OCMS software

is being done on .NET/ SQL platform.


***


Annexure


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1505 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 27.12.2017
DETAILS OF COMPLETED CENTRAL SECTOR PROJECTS COSTING Rs. 150 CRORE AND ABOVE IN TAMILNADU SI.No Project Date of

Approval

(month /
year)

Original

(Revised)

[Antici-pated]

Date of

Commiss-ioning

(month / year)

Original

(Revised)

[ Anticipated]

Cost

(Rs. crore)


Cumulative

Expenditure

(Rs. crore)


(Cost

Overrun

in Rs. Crore)

[Time

Overrun

in months]

During 2014-2015

 CIVIL AVIATION

 Airport Authority Of India Limited

1 D/O KAMARAJ DOMESTIC TER-PH-II

AND EXP. ANNA INT. TER BLDG(K1)

8/2008 1/2011

(2/2012)

[5/2012]

1,808.00

(2,015.00)

[2,015.00]

1,939.20 (131.20)

[16]

 POWER

 Power Grid Corporation Of India

Limited


2 COMMON TRANSMISSION SCHEME

WITH ISSG PROJECTS IN

NAGAPATTINAM/CUDDALOR OF

TAMIL NADU - PART A1

1/2013 10/2014

(-)

[3/2015]

182.80

(-)

[182.80]

129.93 (-52.87)

[5]

 Total         1,990.80

(2,015.00)

[2,197.80]

      2,069.13

During 2015-2016

 COAL

 Neyveli Lignite Corporation

1 TPS-II EXPANSION (1470MW TO

1970MW) (NLC)

10/2004 6/2009

(3/2013)

[4/2015]

2,030.78

(3,583.77)

[3,583.77]

3,215.91 (1,185.13)

[70]

2 TUTICORIN THERMAL POWER

PROJECT- 2X500 MW

5/2008 3/2012

(5/2014)

[8/2015]

4,904.54

(6,602.74)

[6,602.74]

6,426.43 (1,521.89)

[41]

 Total         6,935.32

(10,186.51)

[10,186.51]

      9,642.34

During 2016-2017

 PETROLEUM

 Chennai Petroleum Corporation

Limited


1 MOUNDED BULLET PROJECT AT

CPCL

12/2012 12/2014

(-)

[3/2016]

279.00

(-)

[279.00]

190.86 (-88.14)

[15]

 ROAD TRANSPORT AND

HIGHWAYS


 National Highways Authority Of India

2 PONDICHERRY TO TINDIVANAM

SECTION OF NH-66

1/1991 1/2008

(-)

[0/0]

285.00

(-)

[285.00]

285.00 (0.00)

[-]

3 SIX LANNING OF HOSUR-

KRISHNAGRI NH-7 KM.33.130 TO

KM.93.00

6/2011 12/2013

(-)

[6/2016]

535.00

(-)

[535.00]

924.70 (389.70)

[30]

 Total         1,099.00

(0.00)

[1,099.00]

      1,400.56

